

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

CITY OF DEARBORN,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

v

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as successor-
in-interest to STANDARD FEDERAL BANK,
N.A.,

Defendant/Counter-Defendant/Appellee,

and

WEST DEARBORN PARTNERS, LLC,

Defendant/Counter-Plaintiff/Appellant.

Supreme Court
Docket No. 159691

Court of Appeals
Docket No. 339704

Lower Court
Wayne County Circuit Court
Case No. 15-012788-CH
Hon. Muriel D. Hughes

LICIA A. YANGOUYIAN (P56549)
DEBRA A. WALLING (P37067)
Attorneys for City of Dearborn
16901 Michigan Avenue, Suite 14
Dearborn, MI 48126
(313) 943-2035
lyangouyian@ci.dearborn.mi.us
dwalling@ci.dearborn.mi.us

MATTHEW G. MCNAUGHTON (66097)
RICHARD A. PATTON (P76386)
ZAUSMER, P.C.
Co-counsel for City of Dearborn
32255 Northwestern Highway, Suite 225
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 851-4111
mmcnaughton@zausmer.com
rpatton@zausmer.com

J. BENJAMIN DOLAN (P47839)
ALLISON BACH (P68299)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Attorneys for Bank of America, N.A., as
Successor- In-Interest to Standard Federal
Bank, N.A.
2600 West Big Beaver Road, Suite 300
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 433-7200
bdolan@dickinsonwright.com

KURT E. RIEDEL (P27190)
ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)
PLUNKETT COONEY
Attorneys for West Dearborn Partners, LLC
38505 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4043
kriedel@plunkettcooney.com

ANSWER TO APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF EXHIBITS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ix

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... x

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ORDER APPEALED AND LACK OF GROUNDS FOR SUPREME COURT REVIEW..... 1

I. There are no issues of significance to Michigan’s jurisprudence implicated in this matter. 1

II. The COA Opinion is not clearly erroneous or in conflict with published precedent. 2

III. WDP is no victim of injustice..... 7

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

BACKGROUND 11

I. Pre-November 2011..... 11

A. The Property is transferred to West Village Commons, LLC subject to a Covenant Deed and development requirements/restrictions. West Village Commons, LLC executes a Construction Mortgage for the Property, which ends up with Bank of America..... 11

B. West Village Commons, LLC files for bankruptcy. Bank of America purportedly sells the loan and assigns the Construction Mortgage to WDP; the assignment is not recorded..... 12

C. Bankruptcy Order extinguishes interests not “of record.” 145

II. November 2011 – August 2015..... 178

A. The assignment remains unrecorded, despite receiving notarization in July 2014..... 178

B. Bank of America defends a quiet-title action as mortgagee and discharges the Construction Mortgage in August 2015..... 199

III. September 2015 – December 2016..... 20

IV. December 2016 – July 2017. 212

STANDARD OF REVIEW 27

ARGUMENT 27

I. The Court of Appeals correctly found that the Bankruptcy Court’s Order extinguished WDP’s purported interest, because that interest was not of record due to WDP’s failure to promptly and diligently record. 27

 A. WDP’s interest was extinguished because it was not “of record.” 27

 B. Recordation of the underlying mortgage is of no consequence; WDP only had a purported interest in the Property due to WDP’s *unrecorded* Assignment. 34

 C. WDP takes the statements by Dearborn’s counsel, the Bankruptcy Court, and the Court of Appeals out of context. 38

II. Even if WDP’s interest survived the Bankruptcy Court Order, Bank of America’s subsequent discharge extinguished any interest that may have remained. 39

III. The Assignment is also deficient, containing invalid acknowledgments and mismatched names, thereby undermining its enforceability..... 43

IV. Dearborn qualifies as a good-faith purchaser because it reasonably believed the March 2011 deal must not have closed or had been rescinded. 45

CONCLUSION..... 49

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

Description

- Exhibit A - Covenant Deed
- Exhibit B - Declaration of Covenants and Restrictions for West Village Commons
- Exhibit C - Construction Mortgage
- Exhibit D - Note Sale and Assignment Agreement
- Exhibit E - First Am. to Note Sale and Assignment Agreement
- Exhibit F - Second Am. To Note Sale and Assignment Agreement
- Exhibit G - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of M. Mokolke
- Exhibit H - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of A. Sarafa
- Exhibit I - Assignment of Mortgage
- Exhibit J - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of D. Elder
- Exhibit K - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of S. Lites
- Exhibit L - Motion of Trustee in Bankruptcy Court
- Exhibit M - WDP's Objection to Trustee's Motion in Bankruptcy Court
- Exhibit N - Dearborn's Objection to Trustee's Motion in Bankruptcy Court
- Exhibit O - Dearborn's Motion for Abandonment
- Exhibit P - 10/4/11 Bankruptcy Court Hearing Transcript
- Exhibit Q - 10/5/11 Bankruptcy Court Order
- Exhibit R - Quit Claim Deed
- Exhibit S - 2/24/14 E-mail
- Exhibit T - 7/16/14 E-mail
- Exhibit U - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of S. Allen
- Exhibit V - BOA Resp. to Mot. For Summ. Disp. In Parcel A-3 Litigation

Exhibit W - 6/26/15 Order in Parcel A-3 Litigation

Exhibit X – Discharge

Exhibit Y - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of L. Yangouyian

Exhibit Z - WDP's 2016 Motion in Bankruptcy Court

Exhibit AA - 12/21/16 Bankruptcy Court Order

Exhibit BB - Dearborn's Motion for Summary Disp. (without exhibits)

Exhibit CC - WDP's Motion for Summary Disp. (without exhibits)

Exhibit DD - Dearborn's Response to WDP's Motion for Summary Disp.

Exhibit EE - WDP's Resp. to Dearborn's Motion for Summary Disp. (without exhibits)

Exhibit FF - Dearborn's Reply in Supp. of Motion for Summary Disp. (without exhibits)

Exhibit GG - WDP's Reply in Support of Motion for Summary Disp. (without exhibits)

Exhibit HH - 5/26/17 Hr'g Tr. on Motions for Summary Disp.

Exhibit II - 6/5/17 Order

Exhibit JJ - WDP's Mot. For Reconsideration

Exhibit KK - 7/27/17 Order

Exhibit LL - Affidavit of Scrivener's Error

Exhibit MM - Excerpts of Dep. Tr. Of D. Walling

Exhibit NN - WDP's Brief on Appeal without Exhibits

Exhibit OO - Dearborn's Response Brief on Appeal without Exhibits

Exhibit PP - WDP's Reply Brief on Appeal without Exhibits

Exhibit QQ - Court of Appeals Opinion

Exhibit RR - WDP's Motion for Reconsideration

Exhibit SS - Dearborn's Answer to Motion for Reconsideration

Exhibit TT - Court of Appeals Order Denying WDP's Motion for Reconsideration

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Arnold v DMR Fin Servs, Inc,</i> 448 Mich 671; 532 NW2d 852 (1995).....	40, 41
<i>Coventry Parkhomes Condominium Association v Federal National Mortgage Association,</i> 298 Mich App 252; 827 NW2d 379 (2012).....	passim
<i>Crouse v Mitchell,</i> 130 Mich 347; 90 NW 32 (1902).....	48
<i>Federman v Van Antwerp,</i> 276 Mich 344; 267 NW 856 (1936).....	47
<i>Ginsberg v Capitol City Wrecking Co,</i> 300 Mich 712; 2 NW2d 892 (1942).....	2, 28
<i>GMC v Dep't of Treasury,</i> 466 Mich 231; 644 NW2d 734 (2002).....	45, 46
<i>Goodale v Patterson,</i> 51 Mich 532; 16 NW 890 (1883).....	41
<i>Harr v Coolbaugh,</i> 337 Mich 158; 59 NW2d 123 (1953).....	48
<i>In re Dembek,</i> 145 Mich App 185; 377 NW2d 382 (1985).....	27
<i>Klapp v United Ins Grp Agency, Inc,</i> 468 Mich 459; 663 NW2d 447 (2003).....	27
<i>Lowry v Bennett,</i> 119 Mich 301; 77 NW 935 (1899).....	48
<i>Mich Ed Employees Mut Ins Co v Karr,</i> 228 Mich App 111, n1; 576 NW2d 725 (1998).....	40
<i>Ooley v Collins,</i> 344 Mich 148 (1955)	46
<i>Port Huron Ed Ass'n v Port Huron Sch Dist,</i> 452 Mich 309; 550 NW2d 228 (1996).....	34

Prime Financial Services LLC v Vinton,
279 Mich App 245; 761 NW2d 694 (2008)..... 2, 25, 28

Silberstein v Pro-Golf of Am, Inc,
278 Mich App 446; 750 NW2d 615 (2008)..... 27

Singer v Am States Ins,
245 Mich App 370; 631 NW2d 34 (2002)..... 27

Trentadue v Gorton,
479 Mich 378; 738 NW2d 664 (2007)..... 27

Statutes

MCL 565.29 5, 45, 46,

MCL 565.201 13, 43, 44

MCL 565.451d 42

MCL 600.3204 44

Rules

MCR 2.306 14, 18

MCR 7.215 2

MCR 7.305 ix, 1, 2
